

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 20-1317 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1318, 20-1431, & 21-1009)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, et al.,
Respondents.

On Review of a Final Rule by the
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration

FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT LUNDMAN
JUSTIN HEMINGER
REBECCA JAFFE
Attorneys

Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0258
rebecca.jaffe@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:

CHARLES E. ENLOE
Attorney
U.S. Department of Transportation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xvii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and regulatory background	4
1. Hazardous Materials Transportation Act and Hazardous Materials Regulations	4
2. National Environmental Policy Act.....	5
3. National Historic Preservation Act	6
B. Factual background	7
1. Liquefied natural gas.....	7
2. Notice of proposed rulemaking.....	8
3. PHMSA’s efforts to consult with the Puyallup Tribe	9
4. Final Rule.....	9
C. Procedural background.....	10

D.	Developments after PHMSA issued the Rule	11
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
	ARGUMENT	19
I.	PHMSA complied with the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act.....	19
A.	PHMSA reasonably relied on existing protections from the Hazardous Materials Regulations.....	19
1.	PHMSA rationally chose DOT-113 cars to transport LNG because of their design and safety record.....	20
a.	DOT-113 cars are designed to safely transport cryogenic liquefied gases like LNG.	20
b.	PHMSA reasonably selected the 120W model of DOT-113 cars for transporting LNG.	23
c.	DOT-113 cars have an excellent safety record.	25
d.	PHMSA reasonably concluded that if a DOT-113 car derails, explosions are unlikely.	27
2.	The Hazardous Materials Regulations’ requirements for communication, training, security, and operational controls provide additional protection.	31
B.	PHMSA reasonably relied on railroads’ operating rules.	34

C.	PHMSA mandated additional safety measures to ensure the safe transportation of large quantities of LNG by rail.	36
1.	PHMSA required thicker outer tanks made from higher-quality steel to prevent punctures.	38
2.	PHMSA required LNG-specific operational controls to mitigate risks.	44
3.	PHMSA imposed maximum-pressure requirements to increase the safety of LNG transportation.	48
II.	PHMSA satisfied the APA’s notice-and-comment requirements.	50
A.	The 120W9 car is a logical outgrowth of the proposed 120W car.	51
B.	The filling-density requirement is a logical outgrowth of the proposed rule.	55
III.	PHMSA complied with NEPA.	58
A.	PHMSA satisfied NEPA’s public-participation requirements.	58
1.	PHMSA provided opportunity for public comment.	59
2.	PHMSA did not need to supplement its NEPA analysis because the 120W9 car did not substantially change potential environmental impacts.	61
B.	PHMSA reasonably concluded that the Rule will have no significant environmental impacts.	63
1.	PHMSA took a hard look at potential environmental impacts.	64
a.	PHMSA analyzed potential safety impacts.	64

b.	PHMSA analyzed potential impacts from greenhouse-gas emissions.....	68
c.	PHMSA analyzed potential impacts on communities with environmental justice concerns.	73
2.	The NEPA intensity factors show that the Rule will have no significant impacts.	75
IV.	PHMSA satisfied any obligation it had to consult with the Tribe.....	79
A.	The Tribe’s view of consultation exceeds any legally binding and judicially enforceable requirement.....	79
1.	The Tribe failed to exhaust the NHPA Section 106 issue before the agency.	80
2.	Executive Order 13175 and DOT Order 5301.1 are not legislative rules nor are they otherwise judicially enforceable.....	86
B.	PHMSA fulfilled any applicable obligation to consult with the Tribe.	90
1.	PHMSA offered the Tribe reasonable opportunities to consult.	90
2.	The Tribe failed to take advantage of the ample consultation opportunities that PHMSA offered.	96
	CONCLUSION.....	100
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	80
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies, v. Petrick</i> , 68 F.4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023)	84
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	90
<i>Am. Chemistry Council v. DOT</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 862 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 72 F.4th 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	99
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	80
<i>ATK Launch Sys., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 669 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	18
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Blau v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 924 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27

<i>Blue Ridge Env't Def. League v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 716 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	63
<i>Brennan v. Dickson</i> , 45 F.4th 48 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	50, 51, 57
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 72 F.4th 308 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	86, 87, 88
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	99
<i>CBD v. FERC</i> , 67 F.4th 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	83
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	60
<i>City of N. Miami v. FAA</i> , 47 F.4th 1257 (11th Cir. 2022)	97
<i>City of Stoughton, Wis. v. EPA</i> , 858 F.2d 747 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	52
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	87
<i>Concerned Citizens & Retired Miners Coal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 898 (D. Ariz. 2017)	97
<i>Cone v. Caldera</i> , 223 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	99
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. STB</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	50, 51, 57
<i>Ctr. For Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	83

<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24, 82
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	68, 69, 72
<i>DOT v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	84
<i>Eagle Cnty., Colo. v. STB</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	6, 18, 91
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	99
<i>Friends of the Bow v. Thompson</i> , 124 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1997)	62
<i>Gov't of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Haaland</i> , 47 F.4th 795 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	75
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	99
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Christie</i> , 812 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1986)	88
<i>Koretov v. Vilsack</i> , 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	84
<i>Lilliputian Sys., Inc. v. PHMSA</i> , 741 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	87

<i>Midwest Ozone Grp. v. EPA</i> , 61 F.4th 187 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	89
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	82, 83
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	77
<i>Nat’l Small Shipments Traffic Conference, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 725 F.2d 1442 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	89
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	63, 77
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979)	98
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 997 F.2d 1520 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	82, 83
<i>Okla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	80, 81
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995)	98
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	5
<i>Roth v. Norfalco LLC</i> , 651 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4, 5

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
567 U.S. 182 (2012).....89

Sierra Club v. EPA,
884 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....29

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 68, 69, 73

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....64

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....59

United Keetoowah Band v. FCC,
933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....6

W. Watersheds Project v. BLM,
76 F.4th 1286 (10th Cir. 2023) 80, 81

Wash. Ass’n for Television & Child. V. FCC,
712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....85

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 et seq.
5 U.S.C. § 55350

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....50

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....18

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act,
25 U.S.C. §§ 5301 et seq.
25 U.S.C. § 450a(a).....89

25 U.S.C. § 5302(a)89

Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2341 et seq.2
 28 U.S.C. § 2342(7)2
 28 U.S.C. § 23442

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq.
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....5
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)63

Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 5101 et seq.
 49 U.S.C. § 5101 4, 41
 49 U.S.C. § 510319
 49 U.S.C. § 5103(b)(1)4
 49 U.S.C. §§ 5121-245
 49 U.S.C. § 5127(a)2
 49 U.S.C. § 20114(c)2

National Historic Preservation Act, 54 U.S.C. §§ 300101 et seq.
 54 U.S.C. § 300320(3)6
 54 U.S.C. § 302706(a)6
 54 U.S.C. § 302706(b)6
 54 U.S.C. § 306108.....6

Rules & Regulations

36 C.F.R. Pt. 800.....	6
36 C.F.R. § 800.16(f)	91
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(A)	91, 96
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(B).....	91, 96
36 C.F.R. § 800.2(c)(2)(ii)(C).....	91, 96
National Environmental Policy Act, 40 C.F.R. Parts 1500	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)	59
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i).....	61
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16(b)	68
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)	68
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	76
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)	76
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4).....	77
Hazardous Materials Regulations, 49 C.F.R. parts 171-180	
49 C.F.R. § 1.97(b)	4
49 C.F.R. § 171.1(c)(1).....	4
49 C.F.R. § 171.8	7
49 C.F.R. § 172.704	32
49 C.F.R. § 172.800(b)	32

49 C.F.R. § 172.802(a)(1).....32

49 C.F.R. § 172.802(a)(2).....32

49 C.F.R. § 172.802(a)(3).....32

49 C.F.R. § 172.820(a)-(b).....47

49 C.F.R. § 172.820(d)47

49 C.F.R. § 172.820(e).....47

49 C.F.R. § 172.820(h)47

49 C.F.R. § 173.31921

49 C.F.R. § 173.319(b)(1)..... 56, 57

49 C.F.R. § 173.319(e)(1).....23

49 C.F.R. § 173.319(e)(3).....23

49 C.F.R. § 173.319(e)(4)-(5).....22

49 C.F.R. § 174.14(a).....34

49 C.F.R. § 174.14(b)34

49 C.F.R. § 174.8533

49 C.F.R. § 174.85(d)33

49 C.F.R. § 179.1355

49 C.F.R. § 179.400-4.....22

49 C.F.R. § 179.400-18(a)53

49 C.F.R. § 179.401-1..... 48, 53

49 C.F.R. pt. 172 App'x D § D.....	47
49 C.F.R. pt. 217	35
<i>Miscellaneous Amendments,</i> 28 Fed. Reg. 4,495 (May 4, 1963)	25
<i>Cryogenic Liquids,</i> 48 Fed. Reg. 27,674 (June 16, 1983)	26
<i>Operating Certain Railroad Tank Cars in Excess of 263,000 Pounds</i> <i>Gross Rail Load; Approval,</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 4,250 (Jan. 25, 2011)	43, 44
<i>Hazardous Materials: Enhanced Tank Car Standards and Operational Controls</i> <i>for High-Hazard Flammable Trains,</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 26,644 (May 8, 2015)	39, 40, 45
<i>Update to the Regulations Implementing the Procedural Provisions</i> <i>of NEPA,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....	5
<i>NEPA Implementing Regulations Revisions,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 23,453 (Apr. 20, 2022)	5
<i>Hazardous Materials: Notice of Actions on Special Permits,</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 24,844 (Apr. 24, 2023)	37
<i>Hazardous Materials: Suspension of HMR Amendments</i> <i>Authorizing Transportation of LNG by Rail,</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 60,356 (Sept. 1, 2023)	11, 12, 13
Other Authorities	
DOT Order 5301.1 (Nov. 16, 1999)	79, 86, 88, 89, 90, 91
DOT Order 5301.1(4)(3).....	89
Executive Order 13175 § 10, 65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (Nov. 6, 2000)	86

Executive Order 13990, *Protecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science to Tackle the Climate Crisis*,
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021)11
